CH \$240.00 115532

ETAS ID: TM561101

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 - ABL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY		01/30/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	One Bryant Park
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10036
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1155327	BOB-CAT
Registration Number:	1077261	LAWNAIRE
Registration Number:	0683211	MATAWAY
Registration Number:	1042138	REN-O-THIN
Registration Number:	1077263	RENOVAIRE
Registration Number:	2822807	RYAN
Registration Number:	0878133	RYAN
Registration Number:	2594037	STEINER
Registration Number:	1077262	TRACAIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6502515002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6502515073
Email: jmull@stblaw.com
Correspondent Name: Corina McIntyre
Address Line 1: 2475 Hanover Street

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 007751/0170

TRADEMARK REEL: 006859 FRAME: 0751

900534581

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. Jason Mull			
SIGNATURE:	/J. Jason Mull/			
DATE SIGNED:	02/07/2020			
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Active_126576331_1_CEC- Trademark Security Agreement Supp No 1 (ABL)#page1.tif				
source=Active_126576331_1_CEC- Trademark Security Agreement Supp No 1 (ABL)#page2.tif				
source=Active_126576331_1_CEC- Trademark Security Agreement Supp No 1 (ABL)#page3.tif				
source=Active_126576331_1_CEC- Trademark Security Agreement Supp No 1 (ABL)#page4.tif				
source=Active_126576331_1_CEC- Trademark Security Agreement Supp No 1 (ABL)#page5.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 006859 FRAME: 0752

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT NO. 1

Grant of Security Interest in United States TRADEMARKS

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT NO. 1, dated as of January 30, 2020 (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made by CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY, a Delaware corporation with an address at 250 East Beaton Drive, West Fargo, ND 58078, (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association with an address at One Bryant Park, New York, NY 10036, as the Administrative Agent (the "<u>Grantee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee are party to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") entered into pursuant to that certain ABL Credit Agreement, dated as of May 18, 2017 (as amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time) by and among Doosan Bobcat Inc., Clark Equipment Company, certain other parties and the Grantee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Grantee, a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) now owned by the Grantor or in which the Grantor now has any right, title or interest, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Trademarks now owned by Grantor and listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Trademark Collateral").

THE GRANTOR authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.

THE GRANTOR does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of a conflict between this Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.

All defined terms not otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings sets forth in the Security Agreement.

This Agreement and the security interest granted hereby shall terminate in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties under this agreement shall be

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006859 FRAME: 0753

governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the state of New York.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006859 FRAME: 0754 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

CLARK EQUIPMENT COMPANY

Name: Eric Spilde

Title: Vice President Finance

[Signature Page to ABL IP Security Agreement Supp. No. 1 - Trademarks]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006859 FRAME: 0755

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

as Grantee

Name: Toda Tarran

Title;

[Signature Page to ABL IP Security Agreement-Trademarks]

SCHEDULE A TO

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT NO. 1

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration Date	Registration Number
BOB-CAT	26-May-1981	1,155,327
LAWNAIRE	15-Nov-1977	1,077,261
MATAWAY	11-Aug-1959	683,211
REN-O-THIN	<u>29-Jun-1976</u>	1,042,138
RENOVAIRE	15-Nov-1977	1,077,263
RYAN	16-Mar-2004	2,822,807
RYAN and Design	7-Oct-1969	878,133
STEINER	16-Jul- 2002	2,594,037
TRACAIRE	15-Nov-1977	1,077,262

TRADEMARK REEL: 006859 FRAME: 0757

RECORDED: 02/07/2020